
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

  
 

 

  
 

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
   & SULLIVAN, LLP 
Kevin P.B. Johnson (No. 177129) 
kevinjohnson@quinnemanuel.com 
Brice C. Lynch (No. 288567) 
bricelynch@quinnemanuel.com  
555 Twin Dolphin Drive, 5th Floor 
Redwood Shores, California 94065 
Telephone:  (650) 801-5000 
Facsimile:  (650) 801-5100 

Edward J. DeFranco (No. 165596) 
eddefranco@quinnemanuel.com 
Joseph Milowic III (pro hac vice) 
josephmilowic@quinnemanuel.com 
51 Madison Ave., 22nd Floor 
New York, New York 10010 
Telephone: (212) 849-7000 
Facsimile:  (212) 849-7100 

 
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Counter- 

Defendant Memjet Technology Limited and  

Third-Party Defendants Memjet Holdings Ltd., 

Memjet US Services Inc., and Memjet Ltd. 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

 

MEMJET TECHNOLOGY LIMITED,  

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY, 

Defendant. 

 Case No. 3:15-cv-01769-BEN-BLM  

 
PLAINTIFF AND COUNTER-
DEFENDANT MEMJET 
TECHNOLOGY LIMITED AND 
THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANTS 
MEMJET LTD., MEMJET US 
SERVICES INC., AND MEMJET 
HOLDINGS LTD.’S JOINT 
PATENT LOCAL RULE 4.1 
PRELIMINARY RESPONSIVE 
CLAIM CONSTRUCTIONS AND 
PRELIMINARY IDENTIFICATION 
OF EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE 
 
 
 

HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY, 

Counter-Claimant, 

vs.  

MEMJET TECHNOLOGY LIMITED, 

Counter-Defendant. 

HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY, 

Third-Party Plaintiff, 

vs. 

MEMJET LTD., MEMJET US 
SERVICES INC., and MEMJET 
HOLDINGS LTD. 
 

Third-Party Defendants. 

HP 1011 
Page 1 of 55

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

  
 

 

 1 
 

Pursuant to the Court’s December 1, 2015 Case Management Conference 

Order Regulating Discovery and Other Pretrial Proceedings (ECF No. 42), Plaintiff 

and Counter-Defendant Memjet Technology Limited and Third-Party Defendants 

Memjet Ltd., Memjet US Services Inc., and Memjet Holdings Ltd. (collectively 

“Memjet”), by and through their undersigned counsel, hereby provide to Hewlett-

Packard Company (now “HP Inc.”) (“HP”) their Patent Local Rule 4.1 Preliminary 

Responsive Claim Constructions and Preliminary Identification of Extrinsic 

Evidence.  Memjet’s positions are contained in this responsive disclosure as well as 

in their Preliminary Proposed Claim Constructions and Preliminary Identification of 

Extrinsic Evidence, which is hereby incorporated by reference in its entirety.  

These proposed disclosures are provided for the purpose of guiding the 

parties’ meet and confer process, permitting the parties to identify terms for which 

the parties are capable of reaching an agreement on proposed constructions, and 

clarifying the issues in the cases.  Consistent with this purpose, Memjet reserves the 

right to amend, supplement, revise, and otherwise finalize its constructions or 

identification of extrinsic evidence, as contemplated by the Patent Local Rules and  

applicable agreement between the parties.  Memjet reserves the right to rely on 

evidence cited regarding the construction of one claim term as evidence to support 

the construction of any other claim term.  Memjet provides specific citations to 

extrinsic material, but those citations are exemplary and Memjet reserves the right to 

rely upon the entirety of the identified extrinsic material.  Memjet reserves the right 

to rely on any extrinsic evidence identified by HP in its Preliminary Claim 

Constructions and Preliminary Responsive Claim Constructions and the right to add 

additional extrinsic evidence to rebut any evidence raised by HP in its concurrent 

exchange.  Finally, by offering a proposed construction for the following claim 

terms, Memjet is not conceding that the claim terms satisfy the various requirements 

of 35 U.S.C. § 112, and Memjet reserves the right to contest the validity of the 

HP 1011 
Page 2 of 55

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

  
 

 

 2 
 

asserted claims and patents on the basis of lack of written description, lack of 

enablement, and/or indefiniteness. 

 

HP 1011 
Page 3 of 55

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

  
 

 

 3 
 

PATENTS-IN-SUIT 

 

Memjet Technology Ltd.’s 

Asserted Patents 

U.S. Patent No. 6,575,549 (the “’549 patent”) 

U.S. Patent No. 6,880,914 (the “’914 patent”) 

U.S. Patent No. 7,156,492 (the “’492 patent”) 

U.S. Patent No. 7,325,986 (the “’986 patent”) 

U.S. Patent No. 8,662,636 (the “’636 patent”) 

U.S. Patent No. 8,678,550 (the “’550 patent”) 

U.S. Patent No. 8,696,096 (the “’096 patent”) 

U.S. Patent No. 9,056,475 (the “’475 patent”) 

HP’s Asserted Patents 

U.S. Patent No. 6,250,738 (the “’738 patent”) 

U.S. Patent No. 6,322,206 (the “’206 patent”) 

U.S. Patent No. 6,679,596 (the “’596 patent”) 

U.S. Patent No. 6,789,878 (the “’878 patent”) 

U.S. Patent No. 6,491,377 (the “’377 patent”) 

U.S. Patent No. 7,399,069 (the “’069 patent”) 

U.S. Patent No. 7,726,786 (the “’786 patent”) 

 

HP 1011 
Page 4 of 55

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

  
 

 

 4 
 

MEMJET TECHNOLOGY LIMITED’S ASSERTED PATENTS 

U.S. Patent No. 6,575,549 (the “’549 patent”) 

Claim Term 
HP’s Proposed 

Construction and 
Extrinsic Evidence 

Memjet’s 
Proposed 

Construction 

Memjet’s Extrinsic 
Evidence 

Preamble of 
Claim 1 

Limiting Not limiting  

“correctly”  
(claims 1, 11) 

Indefinite 
 
Extrinsic Evidence 

Expert testimony 
that the claim 
limitation, when 
read in light of the 
intrinsic evidence, 
fails to inform, with 
reasonable 
certainty, those 
skilled in the art 
about the scope of 
the invention. 

No construction 
needed as 
preamble is not a 
claim limitation. 
 
Alternatively:  
 
Plain and 
ordinary 
meaning 
 

Memjet may use 
expert testimony to 
support its 
construction of this 
term and to explain its 
meaning to one of 
ordinary skill in the 
art at the time of the 
invention. 

“location or 
locations” 
(claims 1, 5, 6, 
8, 10) 

“the two 
dimensional 
coordinates of the 
position or 
positions on the 
page where a dot of 
ink failed to print 
correctly” 
 
Extrinsic Evidence 

Prosecution history 
of EP1303410. 
 
Expert testimony as 
to how one of 
ordinary skill in the 
art would 
understand the 
claim term in view 
of the intrinsic and 

Plain and 
ordinary 
meaning  
 
 
 
 

Memjet may use 
expert testimony to 
support its 
construction of this 
term and to explain its 
meaning to one of 
ordinary skill in the 
art at the time of the 
invention. 

HP 1011 
Page 5 of 55

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Real-Time Litigation Alerts
	� Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time  

alerts and advanced team management tools built for  
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

	� Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, 
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research
	� With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native 

docket research platform finds what other services can’t. 
Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC  
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

	� Identify arguments that have been successful in the past 
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited  
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips
	� Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,  

opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

	� Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are  
always at your fingertips.

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more  

informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of 

knowing you’re on top of things.

Explore Litigation 
Insights

®

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD?  |  sales@docketalarm.com  |  1-866-77-FASTCASE

API
Docket Alarm offers a powerful API 
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to 
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS
Build custom dashboards for your 
attorneys and clients with live data 
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal  
tasks like conflict checks, document 
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks 
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND  
LEGAL VENDORS
Sync your system to PACER to  
automate legal marketing.


