QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART Edward J. DeFranco (No. 165596) & SULLIVAN, LLP eddefranco@quinnemanuel.com Kevin P.B. Johnson (No. 177129) Joseph Milowic III (pro hac vice) josephmilowic@quinnemanuel.com 51 Madison Ave., 22nd Floor New York, New York 10010 Telephone: (212) 849-7000 Facsimile: (212) 849-7100 kevinjohnson@quinnemanuel.com Brice C. Lynch (No. 288567) bricelynch@quinnemanuel.com 555 Twin Dolphin Drive, 5th Floor Redwood Shores, California 94065 Telephone: (650) 801-5000 Facsimile: (650) 801-5100 6 Attorneys for Plaintiff and Counter-7 Defendant Memjet Technology Limited and Third-Party Defendants Memjet Holdings Ltd., 8 Memjet US Services Inc., and Memjet Ltd. UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 10 SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 11 MEMJET TECHNOLOGY LIMITED, Case No. 3:15-cv-01769-BEN-BLM Plaintiff, 13 PLAINTIFF AND COUNTER-DEFENDANT MEM.JET VS. 14 TECHNOLOGY LIMITED AND THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANTS HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY, 15 EMJET LTD., MEMJET US SERVICES INC., AND MEMJET Defendant. 16 HOLDINGS LTD.'S JOINT HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY, 17 AIM CONSTRUCTIONS AND Counter-Claimant, 18 PRELIMINARY IDENTIFICATION OF EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE 19 VS. MEMJET TECHNOLOGY LIMITED, Counter-Defendant. 21 22 HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY, Third-Party Plaintiff, 23 24 VS. MEMJET LTD., MEMJET US SERVICES INC., and MEMJET 26 HOLDINGS LTD. 27 Third-Party Defendants. 28

1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 |

8 9

10

11

7

13 14

15

18 19

17

2021

22

2324

25

2627

28

Pursuant to the Court's December 1, 2015 Case Management Conference Order Regulating Discovery and Other Pretrial Proceedings (ECF No. 42), Plaintiff and Counter-Defendant Memjet Technology Limited and Third-Party Defendants Memjet Ltd., Memjet US Services Inc., and Memjet Holdings Ltd. (collectively "Memjet"), by and through their undersigned counsel, hereby provide to Hewlett-Packard Company (now "HP Inc.") ("HP") their Patent Local Rule 4.1 Preliminary Responsive Claim Constructions and Preliminary Identification of Extrinsic Evidence. Memjet's positions are contained in this responsive disclosure as well as in their Preliminary Proposed Claim Constructions and Preliminary Identification of Extrinsic Evidence, which is hereby incorporated by reference in its entirety.

These proposed disclosures are provided for the purpose of guiding the parties' meet and confer process, permitting the parties to identify terms for which the parties are capable of reaching an agreement on proposed constructions, and clarifying the issues in the cases. Consistent with this purpose, Memjet reserves the right to amend, supplement, revise, and otherwise finalize its constructions or identification of extrinsic evidence, as contemplated by the Patent Local Rules and applicable agreement between the parties. Memjet reserves the right to rely on evidence cited regarding the construction of one claim term as evidence to support the construction of any other claim term. Memjet provides specific citations to extrinsic material, but those citations are exemplary and Memjet reserves the right to rely upon the entirety of the identified extrinsic material. Memjet reserves the right to rely on any extrinsic evidence identified by HP in its Preliminary Claim Constructions and Preliminary Responsive Claim Constructions and the right to add additional extrinsic evidence to rebut any evidence raised by HP in its concurrent exchange. Finally, by offering a proposed construction for the following claim terms, Memjet is not conceding that the claim terms satisfy the various requirements of 35 U.S.C. § 112, and Memjet reserves the right to contest the validity of the



PATENTS-IN-SUIT

	U.S. Patent No. 6,575,549 (the "'549 patent")		
	U.S. Patent No. 6,880,914 (the "'914 patent")		
	U.S. Patent No. 7,156,492 (the "'492 patent")		
Memjet Technology Ltd.'s	U.S. Patent No. 7,325,986 (the "'986 patent")		
Asserted Patents	U.S. Patent No. 8,662,636 (the "'636 patent")		
	U.S. Patent No. 8,678,550 (the "'550 patent")		
	U.S. Patent No. 8,696,096 (the "'096 patent")		
	U.S. Patent No. 9,056,475 (the "'475 patent")		
HP's Asserted Patents	U.S. Patent No. 6,250,738 (the "'738 patent")		
	U.S. Patent No. 6,322,206 (the "'206 patent")		
	U.S. Patent No. 6,679,596 (the "'596 patent")		
	U.S. Patent No. 6,789,878 (the "'878 patent")		
	U.S. Patent No. 6,491,377 (the "'377 patent")		
	U.S. Patent No. 7,399,069 (the "'069 patent")		
	U.S. Patent No. 7,726,786 (the "'786 patent")		
	1		



MEMJET TECHNOLOGY LIMITED'S ASSERTED PATENTS

2 U.S. Patent No. 6,575,549 (the "'549 patent")

3					
4 5	Claim Term	HP's Proposed Construction and Extrinsic Evidence	Memiet's Proposed Construction	Memiet's Extrinsic Evidence	
6	Preamble of Claim 1	Limiting	Not limiting		
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15	"correctly" (claims 1, 11)	Extrinsic Evidence Expert testimony that the claim limitation, when read in light of the intrinsic evidence, fails to inform, with reasonable certainty, those skilled in the art about the scope of the invention.	No construction needed as preamble is not a claim limitation. Alternatively: Plain and ordinary meaning	Memjet may use expert testimony to support its construction of this term and to explain its meaning to one of ordinary skill in the art at the time of the invention.	
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	"location or locations" (claims 1, 5, 6, 8, 10)	"the two dimensional coordinates of the position or positions on the page where a dot of ink failed to print correctly" Extrinsic Evidence Prosecution history of EP1303410. Expert testimony as to how one of ordinary skill in the art would understand the claim term in view of the intrinsic and	Plain and ordinary meaning	Memjet may use expert testimony to support its construction of this term and to explain its meaning to one of ordinary skill in the art at the time of the invention.	



DOCKET

Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

